Page 1 of 14
IEC 61051-2-2 AT0005 / Issue 2
Specification available from:
Österreichischer Verband für Elektrotechnik (ÖVE)
A-1010 Wien, Eschenbachgasse 9
IEC 61051-2-2 AT0005
Issue 2 / 2024-06
QC 420102 AT0005

dissipation ± 10%
(2 ms, 1
time)
(1) (2)
(Vac)
r.m.s. (V) (VDC) (V)
Class
current(A)
Max.
volt
(V)
(kA) (-) (J) (pF) (W)
B40K75
60
75 100 120 300 220 25 6kV/3kA 190 26000 1.4
B40K130 130 170 205 300 340 40 6kV/3kA 310 11200 1.4
B40K150 150 200 240 300 395 40 6kV/3kA 360 9600 1.4
B40K230
140
230 300 360 300 595 40 6kV/3kA 460 6400 1.4
B40K250 250 320 390 300 650 40 6kV/3kA 490 5800 1.4
B40K275 275 350 430 300 710 40 6kV/3kA 550 5500 1.4
B40K320
240
320 420 510 300 840 40 6kV/3kA 640 4600 1.4
B40K385 385 505 620 300 1025 40 6kV/3kA 800 3800 1.4
B40K420 420 560 680 300 1120 40 6kV/3kA 910 3600 1.4
B40K440 440 585 715 300 1180 40 6kV/3kA 950 3400 1.4
B40K460 460 615 750 300 1240 40 6kV/3kA 1000 3200 1.4
B40K550
380
550 745 910 300 1500 40 6kV/3kA 960 2800 1.4
B40K680 680 895 1100 300 1815 40 6kV/3kA 1100 2200 1.4
B40K750 750 970 1200 300 2000 40 6kV/3kA 1200 2000 1.4
(1) For explanation of style reference number, see clause 1.5.
(2) Acc. to IEC 62368-1 G.8.1: Maximum continuous voltage of the Varistors should be at least 1.25 times rated voltage of equipment/ rated voltage range. Only typical AC Mains Supply voltages are indicated.
Page 7 of 14
IEC 61051-2-2 AT0005 / Issue 2

UL  CSA
16 15
1.5 Ordering information
Orders for varistors covered by this specification shall contain the following information:
SIOV-  B 40  K   275
  I  II      III        IV V
I. Series Prefix: Optional:
  SIOV
II.    Fixing:
         B= Block Varistor
III.   Nominal Disc Dimensions:
  40 = 40 mm disc diameter
IV.    Tolerance of Varistor Voltage at 1 mA:
  K = ±10%
V. Maximum Rated  Operating Voltage (RMS).
1.6      Certified records or released lots
Not required.
1.7 Additional information (not for inspection purposes)
The voltage indicated on the component is the maximum allowable steady state sinusoidal voltage at 50 - 60
Hz. When use is made of a supply voltage, the maximum continuous a.c. r.m.s. voltage = 1.1 x supply
voltage. Should the varistor be subjected to voltage above the indicated voltage, it may fail by package
rupture or expulsion material, causing a major problem in the equipment
1.8     Additional or increased severities or requirements to those specified in the generic and/or
sectional specification
None.
Page 8 of 14
IEC 61051-2-2 AT0005 / Issue 2
SECTION TWO - INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS
2.      Inspection requirements
2.1     Procedures
2.1.1  For Qualification Approval the procedure shall be in accordance with the Sectional Specification, IEC
Publication 61051-2, Sub-clause 3.2.
2.1.2  For Quality Conformance Inspection the test schedule (Table II) includes sampling, peridicity,
severities and requirements. The formation of inspection lots is covered by Sub-clause 3.3.1 of the Sectional
Specification.
TABLE II
Notes 1. - Sub-clause numbers of tests and performance requirements refer to the Generic
Specification, IEC Publication 61051-1.
 2. - Number to be tested: sample size as directly allotted to the code letter for IL of IEC
61193-2 (Single sampling plan for normal inspection).
 3. - In this table:
   P = periodicity (in months)
   N = sample size
   C = acceptance criterion (permitted number of defectives)
   D = destructive
   ND = non-destructive
   IL = inspection level
 4. - The bump test and shock test are considered to be alternative. The detail specification
shall indicate which test is to be performed.
 5. - Where d.c. has been applied to the varistor, the reference voltage shall be measured in
the same direction.
 6. - The manufacturer shall only be required to perform one of these tests.
 7. - The varistors shall be mounted by their normal means in such a manner that there shall
be no parasitic vibration.
 8. - 100% testing shall be followed by re-inspection by sampling in order to monitor outgoing